
State of Missouri 
D EPART\IE:--;T OF l'\SCRANCE, fl'\ANCI .\L T"lSTITL TrO~S A '\/0 

P ROFCSSIONAL REG ISTRAl 10 -

INRE: ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

JE 'lFER L. MITH, Case o. 2071 t I 

Applicant. 

ORDER REFUS ING TO I UE ,10 TOR VEHICLE 
EXTE:\'DED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODUCER L ICE~ E 

On Februar) 11.. 2014, the Consumer Affairs Di, ision submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract 
(MVESC) producer license to Jenifer L mi th. After revie,, ing the Petition and the 
lm estigathe Report. Lhe Director issues the fo llowing findings of fact. conclusions of law. 
and order: 

I. 

.., 

... 
.) . 

FINDING OF FACT 

Jenifer L mith (" mith .. ) is a Missouri resident '"'ilh a residential address of record of 
1605 Belleau Creek Road. O'Fallon, Missouri . 63366. 

On August 23. 2013. the Department of Insurance. FinanciaJ Institutions and Professional 
Registration ("Depanment") receiYed Smith's completed Application for Motor Vehicle 
Extended Service Contract Producer License ( .. Appl ication··). 

8) signing the Application. mith anested and cenified that "all of the information 
submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete ... 

Background Question No. I of the Application asks the fo lio,, ing. 

Ha, e ) ou eyer been com icted of a crime. had a judgement \\ ithheld or deferred. 
or are ) ou current!) charged with committing a crime? 

"Crime" includes a misdemeanor. felon} or a miht~ offense. You ma) exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions invoh ing dri,·ing under the infl uence 
( DUI) or driving ,\hi le intoxicated (DWI). dri, ing \\ ithout n license. reckless 
driving. or dri, ing ,, ith a suspended or revoked license or jU\enile offenses. 
··Com ictcct· · includes. but is not limited to. ha,ing been found gui lt) b) verdict of 



a judge or jllr). ha\ ing entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or ha\ ing been 
given probation. a suspended sentence or a fine . 

.. Had a judgement withheld or deferred·' includes circwnstances in which a guilty 
plea was entered and or a finding of gui lt is made. but imposition or execution of 
the sentence "as suspended ( for instance. the defendant was gi, en a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence- sometlllles called 
an .. SIS .. or .. SE .. '). 

If you ans\,er ~es. ) ou must anach 10 this application: 
a) a ,,Titten statement explaining the circumstances of each incidenL 
b) a cop) of the charging document. and 
c > a copy of the official document "hich demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or an) final judgement[.] 

5. Smith answered ·'Yes·· to Question No. I. 

6. Smith attached to her Appltcation a letter of explanation in \\hich she disclosed that she 
recei, ed a charge of Dri;;ing 'While lntoxica1ed {DWT) based on an incident occurring in 
December ::w10. he described the circumstances of the incident and partially described 
the court proceedings but failed to indicate the outcome of the case. the court case 
number. and that the charge ,,as a felon). 

7. Smith also attached to her Application an uncenified cop) of the Statement of Probable 
Cause filed on ~ la) :!2. 2012. b) a police officer in the Lincoln Count) heriffs Office. 
v,-hich described an incident taking place on December 5. 20 I 0. in "hich the officer 
pulled over Smith. administered a field sobriet) test, arrested Smith for DWI, and 
administered a Breathalyzer test. which showed that Smith· s blood alcohol concentration 
was .119 percent. mith did not anacb the charging document or the document shO\\ ing 
the resolution of the charges. as required b) the Application. 

8. Smith did not direct I) disclose any further criminal history in her Application. but \\ i1hin 
the tatement of Probable Cause. the filing police officer indicates that mith had three 
preYious 0\\1 comictions: on June 29. 2004. on August'.!:!. 2007. and on August l. 
::wos. 

9. lnvesllgation b) lhe Consumer Affairs Division re\ealed that on ~°' ember 5. ::!O I'.!. 
Smith pleaded guilty in the Circuit Court of Lincoln Count) to the Class D Felon) of 
nWI - Persistent Offender. in violation of§ 577.010. RSY!o. The court sentenced mith 
to four ) ears· imprisonment. but suspended execution of the sentence and placed mith 
on fiye years· probarion. That probation remains ongoing. 1 

Statt! o(.\lisso11r1 , Jen£fer L Smi1'1. Lincoln Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 12L6-CR00578-0 I. 
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10. The im estigation further re\ealed that on August I. 2008. mith pleaded guilty in the 
Circuit Court of t. Charles Coun~ 10 1he Class D Felon) of DWJ - Combined 
A1coh0I 1Drug Intoxication - Persistent Offender. in , iolation of § 577.0 I 0. The court 
sentenced Smith to three years' imprisonment. but suspended execution o f the sentence 
and placed Smith on fi,e )ears· probation. On Janufil) 19. 2012. the court re\Oked 
Smith· s probation and sentenced Smith to three ) ears· imprisonment. but recommended 
that mith be placed in a 120-day institutional treatment program. Upon Smith ·s release 
from the institutio nal treatment program. the court placed Smith on five ) ears · probation. 
That probation remains ongoing.2 

11. Background Question No. 4 of the Application asked the follov .. ing: 

Ha, e ) ou been nou fied b) an) jurisdiction to \\ hich you are applying of any delinquent 
tax obligation that is nor the subject of a repayment agreement? 

If you anS\\'er yes. identify the jurisdiction(s): ------- -----

1 ~- mith marked ··~o .. to Background Question No. 4. 

13 Smith did not disclose any deli nquent tax obligation in her Application. 

14. Con~ to Smith·s .. No .. answer to Question No. -t. the Consumer Affairs Di\ision·s 
investigation re, ea.led information indicating that Smith o,,ed a delinquent tax 
obligation. of which he had been notified: 

a. On Janufil) 3 L 201 L the Director of the ~t issouri Department of Re\ enue filed a 
Certificate of Tax Lien - Individual Income Tax in the t. Charles County C ircuit 
Court. certif) ing that mith owed $2.637.88 in delinquent taxes for lax year 2003. 
interest and penalties. ,, hich. upon fi ling. bec~e the judgment of the court under 
§ 1 -B.902. The judgment remains unsatisfied.·' 

15. It is inferable. and is hereb1 found as fact. that Smith fa)sel) anS\\ered ··No .. to Question 
No. -+ and failed to disclose her delinquent tax obligation in her Application in order to 
represent to the Director that she had no delinquent tax obligations. and. accordingly. in 
order to impro\ e the chances that the Director would approve her App lication and issue 
her an MVESC producer license. 

16. On August 28. 201.3. Consumer Affairs Di\ ision imestigator Andrew Engler mailed an 
inquiT) lener to mith noting that she had failed lo full) disclose her com iction of the 
Class D Felon) of DWI - Combined Alcohol/Drug Intoxication - Persistent Offender in 
Case o. 07 I 1-CR07885-0 l. noting the Certificate of Lien that was filed in Case o. 
1 11 J-~1C00586. and requesting documentation relaung to both of Lhose casec;. 

1 
S1at1; of Jfissouri t·. Jen(/er L. Smith. St Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. \Jo. 07 I I-CR07885-01. 

' D1,;panment oJ Rtr\'t::nue \· J en!ft:r Smith. Sl Charles Co. Cir. Ct . No. I l I I -MC00586. 
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17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

..,.., 

24 

Engler mailed the August 28. 2013 letter by first class mail to mith·s address of record, 
with sufficient postage attached. 

The August 28. 2013 letter \\as not returned as undeli\'erable. 

Smith ne,·er responded to the August 28. 1013 letter and has not demonstrated any 
justification for her failure to respond. 

On epternber 17. 2013. Engler mailed a second inqutl") letter to Smith. again noting that 
she had failed to fuU) disclose her com iction of the Class D Felony of DWI - Combined 
Alcohol/Drug Intoxication - Persistent Offender in Case No. 0711 -CR07885-0l. noting 
the Certificate of Lien that was filed in Case ~o. 11 l l -\1C00586. and requesting 
documentation relating to both of those cases. 

Engler mailed lhc September 17. 2013 letter by first class mail to Smilh·s address of 
record. with sufficient postage attached. 

The eptember 1 7. 2013 letter ,,:as not rerumed as undeliverable . 

Smith ne,·er responded to the eptember 17. 2013 lerter and has not demonstrated any 
j ustification for her failure to respond. 

On October ~2. 2013. Engler mailed a third inquir) letter to mith. again noting that she 
had failed to full) disclose her com iction of lhe Class D Felon) of DWI - Combined 
Alcohol Drug Intoxication - Persistent Offender in Case ~o. 07 I 1-CR07885-01. noting 
the Cenificate of Lien that ,,as filed in Case :"Jo. 1 l I J-\,fC00586. and requesting 
documentation relating to both of those cases. 

25. Engler mailed the October 22. 2013 letter by first class mail to mith ·s address of record. 
,,ith sufficient postage attached. 

26. The October 22. 2013 lener \\as not returned as undeli, erable. 

27. Smith ne, er responded to the October 22. 20 13 letter and has not demonstrated any 
justification for her failure to respond. 

~8. On December 5. 2013. the ;\fissouri Depanment of Revenue provided an affida, it 
showing that. as of that date, mith O\\ ed $2.806.20 in delinquent Missouri state income 
taxes for tax year :?.003. \\.1th interest updated to December 31 . 2013. 



CO~CLL" IONS OF LA \V 

29. Section 385.209 RSrvto. Supp. 20 I 2. pro\ ides. in part: 

1. The director may suspend, re, okc. refuse to issue. or refuse to reae\, a 
reglSlration or License under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for an) of the 
follo\-\ing causes. if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee 
in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor, ehicle extended sen ice 
contract program has: 

* * * 

{2) Violated an) prm ision in sections 385.200 to 385.220. or violated any rule. 
subpoena. or order of the director: 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a I icense through material misrepresentation 
or fraud: 

* * * 

( 5) Been com icted of an) felon): 

* * * 

(13) Failed to com pl) \\ith any administrati\ e or court order directing payment of 
stale or federal income taxf.] 

30. Regulation 20 C R I 00-t.100(2) states: 

(2) Except as required under subsection (2)(B}-

(A) L pon receipt of an) inquiry from the division, ever) person shall mail to 
the di\ ision an adequate response to the inquiry within twent~ (20) days from 
the date the di,ision mails the inquil). An emelope's postmark shall determine 
the date of mailing. When the requested response is not produced b, the person 
\\ithin twent) < 20) days. this nonproduction shall be deemed a , iolation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for 
that dela1,. 

(B) This rule shall not apply to an::,. other statuLe or regulation ,,. hich requires a 
differem time period for a person to respond to an inquif) b) 1he department. If 
another statute or regulation reqmres a shorter response Lime. the shorter 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates only in the absence of 
an~ other applicable laws. 
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31. JusL as the principal purpose of§ 375.141. the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but co protect the public. Ballew , .. Ainsworth. 670 
S. W 2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984). the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor , ehicle extended sen·ice contract producer license. but to protect 
the public. 

32. The Director may refuse to issue Smith an MVE C producer license under 
§ 385 .209. l (5) because Smith has been convicted of two felonies: 

a. The Class D Felon) of D\\ 1 - Combined Alcohol Drug Intoxication - Persistent 
Offender. in, iolation of§ 577.0 I 0: and 

b. The Class D Felon) of D\\ I - Persistent Offender. in , iolation of § 577 .0 I 0. 
RSMo. 

33. The Director also ma) refuse to issue mith an ~fVESC producer license pursuant to 
§ 385.209.1(13) because mith failed to compl) ,,itb an administrative or court order 
directing payment of state income La\. The Certificate of Ta\. Lien - Individual Income 
Ta,. filed on January 31. 20 I I by the Director of Revenue in Department of Revenue v. 
Jenifer Smilh. St Charles Co Cir. Cc .\o. 1 l / J-,\IC00586. "hich became the judgment 
of the coun upon its filing. remains unsatisfied. 

34. The Director a lso ma) refuse to issue an MVESC producer License to Smith under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because Smith false)) answered ··~o .. to Question No. 4 and failed to 
djsclose her delinquent tax obligation in her Application in order to represent to the 
Director that she had no delinquent ta, obligations. and. accon.lingl). in order to imprO\ e 
the chances that the Director \\Ould approve her Application and issue her an 1v1VE C 
producer license 

35. The Director also may refuse to issue Smith an MVE C producer license under 
§ 385.::!09.1(2) because Smith vio lated a rule of the Director. in that mith failed to 
respond to three ,Hillen inquiries from the Consumer Affairs Division-on August ::!8. 
2013. eptember 17. 2013. and October 22. 2013-.,,,·ithout demonstrating reasonable 
justification for any of her failures to respond, each time thereb)' violating regulation 20 
CSR 100-4.100(2). '"hich is a rule of the Director. 

36. The Director has considered mith·s histOT) and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Smith's Application. Granting Smith an t\fVESC producer license \\.:ould not be in the 
interest of the public. Accordingly, the Director exercises his discretion and refuses to 
issue an MYE C producer license to Smith. 
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3 7. This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED Lhat the motor \ ehicle extended sen ice con trace 
producer license application of Jenifer L. mith is hereb) REFC ED. 

SO ORDERED. 

\VIT. E l\fl' HAJ\D THI , 2014. 

- ... -
- ~ ---__::=,,,,,--;;;;;;:a,.,,-=-----

J OH~~ l. H 
DIRECTOR 
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~OTTCE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by th is Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You ma:- do so by filing a complaint "' ith Lhe 
Administrath e Hearing Commission of ~fis:,ouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson City . .\lissouri. 
\\ ithin 30 da) s after the mailing of this notice pursuant to ection 621.120. RS Mo. Pursuant 
to l CSR 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint b) registered or cenified mail. it\\ ill not 
be considered filed witil the Administrati,·e Hearing Commission recei\es it. 

CERTIFICATE OF ER\'JCE 

l hereby certif) that on thisdlil-'aay of f"ebru.o..(\d , 2014. a cop) or the foregoing 
Order and otice \,as ser\'ed upon the applicant in this maner by certified mail at the 
followim! address: .... 

Jenifer L. Smith 
1605 Belleau Creek Road 
O"Fallon. Y1issouri 63366 

Certified No.1ooq 3410 CL.QI 9854 7 /03, 

Investigations ection 
Missouri Department of Insurance. Financial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
301 \\'est High treet Room 530 
Jefferson Cit). Missouri 6510 l 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: angie.gross ~insurance.mo.gov 
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